Missouri Department of
Economic Development

DETERMINATION OF LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Last Modified 2/7/25

City of Chillicothe

City of Chillicothe - DemolitionOnly
Project Name: Responsible Entity(RE):

715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601 2023-DM-03-RPRP

Project Location: CDBG Projecti:

Project Description: (all project activities, including those funded by sources other than CDBG funding)

The City of Chillicothe is proposing the demolition of 17 residential structures and 1
commercial structure within the city limit boundary. CDBG funds will be used for
Demolition, Asbestos Inspection, Asbestos Abatement and Administration Activities.
The City of Chillicothe will provide funds to assist with demolition costs, perform all
demolition inspections and specifications and seed and mulch the lots after units have

been removed.
All demolition debris and any abated asbestos materials will be transported to the

appropriate fandfills.

The project has been reviewed by the RE in accordance with HUD regulation 24 CFR Part 58
The following Determination of Level of Environmental Review is made:

(Check the box for the appropriate level and insert full citation in the blank space provided. Refer to
http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_09/24cfr58 09.html for appropriate citation.)

Exempt from NEPA review requirements per 24 CFR 58.34(a)( )
|:| Categorically Excluded NOT Subject To (CENST) §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(b)( )

I:I Categorically Excluded SUBJECT To (CEST) §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(a( )
(Preparation of the Statutory Checklist is required.)

Environmental Assessment (EA) is required in accordance with subpart E of 24 CFR Part 58.36
. Environmental Impact Statement {EIS) is required.

The Environmental Review Record (ERR), pursuant to §58.38, contains all environmental documents,
public notices and written determinations or findings required as evidence of the review, decision
making, and actions pertaining to this project. Additional information (e.g., checklists, studies,
analyses, etc.) are included, as appropriate, in the ERR.

Lisa Colson %,/,;, % T

Preparer Name L P(reparer Signat-ure Date ~
Theresa Kelly (ﬂé S - /gj/o/uxs
RE Certifying Officer Name RE Certifying Officer Sigwo Date

MO 419-2890 (08-12)



FINDING OF EXEMPTION
For Specific Exempt Project Activities (24 CFR §58.34)

Select one:

[zSome Project Activitiesare Exempt |:| Entire Project is Exempt

City of Chillicothe - Demolition Only Clty of Chillicothe

Project Name: Responsible Entity (RE):

715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601 2 0 2 3_ D M -0 3 - R P

Project Location: CDBG Project #:

Project Description: (all project activities, including those funded by sources other than CDBG funding)

The City of Chillicothe is proposing the demolition of 18 residential structures and 1
commercial structure within the city limit boundary. CDBG funds will be used for Demolition,
Asbestos Inspection, Asbestos Abatement and Administration Activities. The City of
Chillicothe will provide funds to assist with demolition costs, perform all demolition
inspections and specifications and seed and mulch the lots after units have been removed.
All demolition debris and any abated asbestos materials will be transported to the
appropriate landfills.

The following activities have been determined Exempt in accordance with 24 CFR 58.34.

List all exempt activities by all funding sources.

Demolition Inspection - $7,650.00 City of Chillicothe will perform inspections as in-kind

match.

Administration - $19,020.00, Green Hills Regional Planning Commission has been procured
to perform administration services. This services will be paid for with CDBG funds.
Asbestos Inspection - $7,500. Services have been procured and will be paid for with CDBG

funds.

Total Amount Of Funds For Exempt Activities: 34,170.00

As RE Certifying Officer, | understand the activities listed above are exempt from NEPA review requirements
as specified at 58.34 and do not require a formal release of funds (environmental approval). | understand the
RE may proceed with the above activities.

Lisa Colson gZ Vo, /Z,‘/(j;/gpzs

Preparer Name Preparer Signature Date
Theresa Kelly 2/l /go,zs
RE Certifying Officer Name Date

MO 419-2896 (08-12)



" ‘ Missouri Department of
| Economic Development

DETERMINATION OF LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Last Modified 2/7/25

City of Chillicothe - DemolitionOnly City of Chillicothe
Project Name: Responsible Entity(RE):

. ~ 715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601 | 2023DMO3RPRP
Project Location: CDBG Project#:

Project Description: (all project activities, including those funded by sources other than CDBG funding)

The City of Chillicothe is proposing the demolition of 17 residential structures and 1
commercial structure within the city limit boundary. CDBG funds will be used for
Demolition, Asbestos Inspection, Asbestos Abatement and Administration Activities.
The City of Chillicothe will provide funds to assist with demolition costs, perform all
demolition inspections and specifications and seed and mulch the lots after units have
been removed.

All demolition debris and any abated asbestos materials will be transported to the

appropriate landfills.

The project has been reviewed by the RE in accordance with HUD regulation 24 CFR Part 58
The following Determination of Level of Environmental Review is made:

(Check the box for the appropriate level and insert full citation in the blank space provided. Refer to
http://www.access.qgpo.qov/nara/cfr/waisidx 09/24cfr58 09.html for appropriate citation.)

Exempt from NEPA review requirements per24 CFR 58.34(a)( )

Categorically Excluded NOT Subject To (CENST) §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(b)( )

Categorically Excluded SUBJECT To (CEST) §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(a)( )
(Preparation of the Statutory Checklist is required.)

nvironmental Assessment is required in accordance with subpartE o art 58.
0| Envi A (EA)i ired i d ith subpart E of 24 CFR Part 58.36

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required.

The Environmental Review Record (ERR), pursuant to §58.38, contains all environmental documents,
public notices and written determinations or findings required as evidence of the review, decision
making, and actions pertaining to this project. Additional information (e.g., checklists, studies,
analyses, etc.) are included, as appropriate, in the ERR.

Lisa Colson

Preparer Name Preparer Signature Date
Theresa Kelly

RE Certifying Officer Name RE Certifying Officer Signature Date

MO 419-2890 (08-12)


https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/search/%7B%22query%22%3A%2224%20cfr%2058%22%2C%22offset%22%3A0%7D
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.34#p-58.34(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.35#p-58.35(b)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.35#p-58.35(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.36
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.38

FINDING OF EXEMPTION
For Specific Exempt Project Activities (24 CFR §58.34)

Select one:

[] Some Project Activitiesare Exempt Entire Project is Exempt

City of Chillicothe - Demolition Only C|ty Of Chl”lCOthe

Project Name: Responsible Entity (RE):

715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601 2 023_ DM _03_ RP

Project Location: CDBG Project #:

Project Description: (all project activities, including those funded by sources other than CDBG funding)

The City of Chillicothe is proposing the demolition of 18 residential structures and 1
commercial structure within the city limit boundary. CDBG funds will be used for Demolition,
Asbestos Inspection, Asbestos Abatement and Administration Activities. The City of
Chillicothe will provide funds to assist with demolition costs, perform all demolition
inspections and specifications and seed and mulch the lots after units have been removed.
All demolition debris and any abated asbestos materials will be transported to the
appropriate landfills.

The following activities have been determined Exempt in accordance with 24 CFR 58.34.

List all exempt activities by all funding sources.

Demolition Inspection - $7,650.00 City of Chillicothe will perform inspections as in-kind
match.

Administration - $19,020.00, Green Hills Regional Planning Commission has been procured
to perform administration services. This services will be paid for with CDBG funds.
Asbestos Inspection - $7,500. Services have been procured and will be paid for with CDBG
funds.

34,170.00

Total Amount Of Funds For Exempt Activities:

As RE Certifying Officer, | understand the activities listed above are exempt from NEPA review requirements
as specified at 58.34 and do not require a formal release of funds (environmental approval). | understand the
RE may proceed with the above activities.

Lisa Colson

Preparer Name Preparer Signature Date
Theresa Kelly

RE Certifying Officer Name RE Certifying Officer Signature Date

MO 419-2896 (08-12)


https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.34
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.34
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.34

Environmental Assessment
[§ 58.36]

City of Chillicothe 2023-DM-03-RP

Project Name CDBG Project Number (/F FUNDED)

City of Chillicothe, 715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO

Responsible Entity/Grantee Location [24 CFR 58.2(a)(7)(ii)] RE Telephone Number

660.646.1877

Certifying Officer [24 CFR 58.2(A)(2)]

vame 1 NEresa Kelly e MAyor

emai Mayor@chillicothecity.org

Environmental Review Report Preparer

name LISA Colson email ISA@ghrpc.org

810 Washington, Trenton, MO 64683 ,,  660.359.5636

Address

201 Asher Street, 207 Asher Street,200 Liberia Street, 415 Waples Street, 1 Henry Street, 223 2nd
Street, 631 Missouri, 101 Webster, 336 Webster, 343 Webster, 445 Webster, 822 Jefferson, 411
Reynard Street, 60 Wilson Street, 720 Cowgill Street, 1502 Spring Hill Rd., 502 Walnut Street,

Project Location(s)/Address(es)

Estimated Project Costs — All Funding Sources & Amounts

Total Project Cost 321,150.00

CDBG Funds 268,000 Other State Funds
Local Cash Contribution 5,000 Federal Funds
Private Contribution 25,500 In-Kind Contribution 22,650

Responsible Entity Project Contact

Theresa Kelly mayor@chillicothecity.org

Name Email

715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601

660.646.1877

Address Phone

NA

Name of Grant Subrecipient,If Applicable [

Subrecipient Contact

Name Email

Address Phone



https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.36
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.2#p-58.2(a)(7)(ii)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.2#p-58.2(a)(2)
lisa
Inserted Text
66


Conditions of Approval: [24 CFR 58.40(d) and 58.71(b), 40 CFR 1505.2(c), and 40 CFR 1508.1(y)] - As
appropriate: (List all mitigation and project modification measures, including permits, adopted by the

Responsible Entity to eliminate or minimize adverse environmental impacts. These conditions must be
included in project contracts and all relevant agreement documents.) Attach additional pages as

necessary.
In the event that an inadvertent discovery of potentially relevant cultural sites, objects,
etc., occurs the project will be immediately halted and the proper authorities will be

contacted.

If any solid or hazardous waste is found during demolition of structures, the work will be
stopped and the proper authorities will be contacted.

All structures will be inspected for asbestos containing materials by a licensed and

certified professional.
All asbestos containing components will be abated by a licensed and certified removal

firm prior to demolition.

Determination

I—_—lFinding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)
The Project will not result in an significant impact on the quality of the human environment

Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) with Conditions for Approval
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

Mitigation and project modification measures, as listed under “Conditions for Approval,” will be
adopted by the Responsible Entity to eliminate or minimize adverse environmental impacts.

I__—I Finding of Significant Impact
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. The project must be

rejected unless the Responsible Entity completes an Environmental Impact Statement.

In my capacity as Environmental Preparer as designated by the Responsible Entity, | hereby attest
that the Environmental Assessment document is true and complete to the best of my knowledge

and supports the finding above.

= A A VT

Preparer Signature Date

Lisa Colson Executive Director

Preparer’s Title

Print Preparer’'s Name

Green Hills Regional Planning Commission

Preparer’'s Agency (If Different from RE)




In my capacity as Certifying Officer on behalf of the Responsible Entity and in conformance with 24 CFR Part
58, | have reviewed and independently evaluated the Environmental Assessment prepared by the above-
designated individual, and supplemented the information where appropriate. On behalf of the Responsible

Entity, | assume responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained herein.

7 /L,//o/ozg

RE Approving Official Signature Date
Theresa Kelly Mayor
Print RE Approving Official Name RE Approving Official’s Title
¢ Does this project require a Tiered Reviewed approach? [24 CFR §58.15} DYES NO
o Isthis a multi-year/phased project? [24 CFR §58.32(d}] |:|YES NO

Preliminary Project Design: Check the applicable box or boxes and attach.

[JPER [C]PAR Date Firm
[ ] Addendum # Date
Property Acquisition: Does the project require property acquisition? DYES NO

Property acquisition must not occur prior to completion of the Environmental Review.

|:| Real Property: |:| Easement(s): (Map easements)
|__"| Vacant Property I:l Temporary
[]includes building or structure [[] Permanent

D Option to Purchase (acceptable prior to completion of the Environmental Review)

Purpose of property acquisition:
No property acquisition will be necessary.




Description of the Project: [24 CFR 58.32, 40 CFR 1508(kk)] Provide a project description that captures the
maximum anticipated scope of the proposed project with as much detail as possible, including the number of
units affected, and the types of activities involved. It should include all contemplated actions that logically are,
either geographically or functionally, a composite part of the project, regardless of funding source. Include the
total project cost, including HUD funds, state and local funds, funds from other federal agencies, and private
funds. Describe all physical aspects of the project, such as plans for multiple phases of development, size, and
number of buildings, and activities to be undertaken. Include details of the physical impacts of the project,
including whether there will be ground disturbance. If applicable, indicate whether the project site will require
acquisition.
The City of Chillicothe is proposing the demolition of 17 residential structures and 1 commercial
structure within the city limit boundary. CDBG funds will be used for Demolition, Asbestos Inspection,
Asbestos Abatement and Administration Activities totaling $268,000.00. The City of Chillicothe will
provide funds to assist with demolition costs ($5,000), perform all demolition inspections and
specifications and seed and mulch the lots after units have been removed ($22,650). Property owners
will commit $26,500 in private match funds in the form of fees for demolition.
All demolition debris and any abated asbestos materials will be transported to the appropriate landfills.
All structures will be removed from the owners lot. Infrastructure and vegetation will be left intact.
Ground disturbance will be required to remove subsurface structures such as basements and
foundations.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal: [40 CFR 1501.5(c)(2)(i)] Explain the underlying purpose and
need that the project addresses in the proposed action and its alternatives. Describe how the proposed action is
intended to address infrastructure, housing, and/or community development needs.

The structures proposed for demolition create health and safety issues in residential areas.
The structures also pose a fire threat and house rodents and other vermin. Removal of these
homes will allow the property owner to market a vacant lot to local builders or housing
developers to increase the number of housing units in the City of Chillicothe. The city has a
need for more housing as the largest city and economic hub of the Green Hills region.

Existing Conditions and Trends: [24 CFR 58.40(a)] Determine existing conditions and describe the character,
features and resources of the project area and its surroundings; identify the trends that are likely to continue
in the absence of the project.

The existing structures are in a severe state of dilapidation. The structures have outlived their
use and are now a threat to health and safety of the residential neighborhoods. Without this
project it would take much longer for the city to fund the volume of demolitions needed to
remove the slum and blight.

All the sites for demolition are located in residential areas. The site of the commercial building
can be cleared for future industrial development.



https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.32
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/part-1508#p-1508.1(kk)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/part-1501/section-1501.5#p-1501.5(c)(2)(i)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(a)

Examination of Project Alternatives: [24 CFR 58.40(d) & (e)] Examine and recommend feasible ways in which
the project or external factors relating to the project could be modified in order to eliminate or minimize
adverse environmental impacts. Include environmental impacts of the alternatives. Identify other reasonable
courses of action that were considered and not selected, such as other sites, design modifications, or other uses
of the subject site. Include the benefits and adverse impacts to the environment for each alternative and the
reasons (e.g. economic, engineering, or others) for rejecting it.

Removal of dilapidated structures through demolition is the most economically feasible way to
eliminate environmental impacts. This allows for the testing of materials in the structure that may
contain asbestos and provides thorough inspection of the structure and property for other unknown
hazards that may need to be removed and disposed of properly prior to demolition. The demolition
of the structures involves removing the structure and it's footprint and does not impact mature
vegetation or habitat on the residential lot.

Prior to demolition many fire departments used vacant buildings for fire training. This practice did
not include consideration of contaminants that may be present and created a huge environmental
impact.

Demolition by professional contractors and documenting the disposal of all debris is the best
process to eliminate environmental impacts. Performing several demolitions at once also eliminates
the need for excess hauling/transporting of materials to landfill, thereby lowering the carbon

footprint.

No Action Alternative: [24 CFR 58.40(d) & (e)] Identify the "no action" alternative, describing the most likely
conditions expected to exist in the future absence of any action.

No action could lead to threats to the population that reside near these structures. As this is a
rural region, all types of animals can be found in and around the dilapidated structures. This
could lead to harm to residents living nearby. Area youth may explore these structures and
may be physically harmed as the structures are unsound.

The city performs condemnations and demolitions each year, but are constricted by city
budgets. This project will eliminate the majority of dilapidated structures and allow the city to
focus on code enforcement to prevent future slum and blight.



https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(d)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(e)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(d)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(e)

List of Agencies Contacted: [24 CFR 58.40(e)] List all Federal and State Agencies and Tribes consulted during the

environmental review process.
Missouri Department of Natural Resources

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7, ENSV/NEPA Team
FEMA Region VI

Missouri Department of Conservation, Resource Science Division
Missouri State Emergency Management Agency

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Osage Nation

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma

Public Outreach: [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43] Describe any public meetings and hearings that were held. Attach
meeting minutes, meeting attendance roster, proof of publication and posting.

The City of Chillicothe held a public hearing prior to submitting the CDBG grant application.
Publication, minutes and sign in sheet attached.



https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-58/section-58.40#p-58.40(e)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-50.23
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.43

SIGN-IN-SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
THE CITY OF CHILLICOTHE

Morﬁy, August 12, 2024, 10:00 am. City Hall, 715 Washington Street, Chillicothe MO, 64601.

1( o 8 20.

2. , 21,
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

10. 29.

11. 30.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.




Public Hearing

Demolition Project
Monday, August 12, 2024,10:00 A.M.

MINUTES

The City of Chillicothe held a public hearing Monday, August 12, 2024, at 10:00 A.M. at City
Hallin Chillicothe, Missouri. The city had a hearing to discuss a Demolition Grant and
answer any questions citizens may have.

At 10:00 A.M., the meeting was opened, an introduction was made and information
regarding a demolition grant was presented. We had nine people present during the public
hearing.

During the meeting, a community needs assessment was completed. The demolition
projects was discussed and all questions answered. The meeting ended at approximately
10:42 A.M.

Chillicothe Ci k



CITY OF CHILLICOTHE
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The City of Chillicothe will hold a public hearing on August 12, 2024, at 10AM at City Hall
located at 715 Washington Street, Chillicothe, MO in the Council Chambers to discuss the city
submission of a competitive cycle application for the fiscal year 2023/2024 Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) demolition program. The city is interested in obtaining all
citizens’ input on community development needs within the city. As part of the hearing process
citizens will be asked to verbally assist in the completion of a Needs Assessment document. The
document will detail what the residents feel are the strengths and weaknesses of the community.
The city needs as much local participation as possible in order to reflect the true desires of the
community as a whole, as well as the comments relating to the proposed project application. The
State has established a maximum application request for each funding category.

Activities that are eligible for funding include the improvements of Community Facilities,
Demolition, General Infrastructure, and others allowed by law. At least 51% of the funds must be
used to benefit low-and-moderate income people. NO displacement of persons is anticipated. The
city is proposing to demolish dilapidated houses within city limits. The area to be addressed is
bounded within the city limits of Chillicothe and the total project cost is estimated at $251,000.00.
The city proposes to contribute up to $25,000 in cash, $22,500 in-kind labor by city crews, with
grant funds of $203,500 needed to make up the balance. The project, if funded, will eliminate
slum and blight. All citizens, including those interested in demolition, are encouraged to attend to
comment on the proposed activities.

For more information on the proposed project, contact Amy Hess at 660-646-1877 or by email at
cityclerk(@chillicothecity.org. If you need special accommodations for the public hearing,
including LEP assistance, please contact Amy Hess by August 9, 2024 at 1pm. The meeting will
be held at an accessible location and the city will make every effort possible to provide reasonable
accommodation.

Date posed; August 5, 2024

Location: Facebook,Bulletin Board inside of City Hall, and on the doors of City Hall




Summary of Findings and Conclusions

Compliance Factors

Are compliance

steps, mitigation,

or permitting
required?

Compliance Determinations
Identify the main points of analysis in the environmental review.
The summary should include any potential impacts of the
proposed project, both beneficial and potentially adverse. The
summary must also discuss any changes to the proposal
necessary to avoid significant impacts.

Historic Properties

L1 [YES

Missouri State Historic Preservation Office has been
consulted and they have returned a finding of No
Significant Impact. If funding allows for additional
demolitions, SHPO will be consulted and ERR will be
ammended.

Flood Insurance

YES

Chillicothe participates in the National Flood Program.
Page from the SEMA Community Status Book is
attached to the Flood section of the ERR.

Floodplain
Management

YES

None of the proposed demolitions occur in floodplains.
Correspondence has been submitted to FEMA for review
and comment. This project is located within city limits and
does not impact any waterways, therefore USACE will not
need to be consulted.

Wetland Protection

YES

There are no wetlands in the project area per wetlands
map attached to this ERR. Project sites will be graded to
allow for positive drainage to eliminate any ponding on
site.

Coastal Zone
Management

There are no coastal zones in the state of Missouri (NOAA Coastal Management).

The Chillicothe Municipal airport is located approximately
5 miles from the city center. Airport hazards will not have

Airport Hazards ves  [Lno any impact on the demolition activity occurring on
individual city lots. Airport Map attached to this ERR.
The demolition lots have been subject to active code
enforcement and property owners kept the properties free of

Endangered Species YES |[[J|No |overgrown vegetation. This project occurs in municipal city

limits. IPAC has been performed. Missouri Department of
Conservation and US Fish and wildlife have been consulted.




Wild & Scenic Rivers

| |ves

NO

Missouri Scenic Rivers are more than 300 miles South of
the city of Chillicothe. This project would create no
impact. Map with mileage attached to ERR.

Farmland Protection

YES

NO

The demolition project will occur within Chillicothe city
limits. There is no impact to farmland and it will not
create any land use changes. Therefore, consultation
with USDA is not applicable.

Noise Control

O] | YES

NO

Due to the heavy equipment required to perform
demolition of structures and hauling of debris, work will
occur during weekdays and business hours 8am to 5pm.
This will eliminate noise impacts to the residential
neighborhood surrounding the project.

Explosive & Flammable
Hazards

[0 | ves

NO

In addition to an ERR the demolition inspector and Asbestos
inspector will inspect the structures to insure any hazards have been
noted and approved of appropriately. If, during the course of
demolition activities, any hazards are found the contractor will stop
work and follow the special conditions listed in the project
manual.This action will be included in the conditions of approval.

Water Quality

There are no Sole Source Aquifers in the state of Missouri (EPA Water Management
Division, Region VII).

Air Quality

YES

NO

The normal use of equipment to demolish structures will
not have an impact of the air quality. No burning activities
will occur.

Contamination & Toxic
Substances

] | YES

NO

In addition to an ERR the demolition inspector and Asbestos inspector will
inspect the structures to insure any hazards have been noted and approved of
appropriately. If, during the course of demolition activities, any hazards are found
the contractor will stop work and follow the special conditions listed in the project
manual.This action will be included in the conditions of approval. Missouri DNR
E-start maps have been consulted and are attached to this review.

Environmental Justice

YES

NO

Demolition of vacant, dilapidated structures will positively
impact the community by removing the visual effect of
slum and blight and the hazards to the community.




Impact: 1=minor beneficial

2=no impact anticipated

Impact Summary

3=minor adverse 4= significant adverse

Impact Evaluation
Describe the impact the project will have for each factor. Include a

Environmental Assessment Impact
Factors Code | summary of all evaluations, consultations, permits, or approvals
related to each factor. Describe the impact the factor will have on the
project.
2 The project will have no positive or negative effect to climate
change or energy efficiency.
Climate Change Impact/Energy
Efficiency
1 This project directly conforms with the city's planing and
Conformance with Plans/ zoning efforts, land use and future urban design.
Compatible Land Use & Zoning
/Scale & Urban Design
1 This project may have slight beneficial impact on drainage,
Soil Suitability/Slope/ slope and storm water runoff as the residential lot will be
Erosion/Drainage/Storm Water graded and reseeded to allow for positive drainage.
Runoff
3 While demolition activity will occur on private city lots, the
local traffic should not be impacted. There should not be a
Hazards & Nuisances need to close any city streets, unless they are briefly
blocked for loading trucks.
2 While local businesses may receive demolition contracts,
there will be only short-term income benefit from this project.
Employment & Income
Patterns
1 No displacement of persons will occur. Removing vacant

Demographic Character
Changes, Displacement

structures will not impact the housing count and they are
unfit for human habitation.




Environmental Justice

The project is not anticipated to impact environmental justice
considerations.

Education & Cultural
Facilities/Commercial
Facilities/Health Care & Social
Services

The removal of dilapidated structures will in no way impact
education or cultural facilities. The only impact to health care
would be the elimination of the threat to health and safety by
removing impacting slum and blight.

Solid Waste Disposal/Recycling

This project will have no affect on waste disposal or
recycling. Any demolition debris will be transported to a
landfills that will accept construction waste. There are no
landfills in the Green Hills RPC area.

Wastewater/Sanitary
Sewers/Water Supply

There is no impact to wastewater or water supply as the
utilities have been terminated more than 12 months prior to
any demolition activity.

Public Safety

Removal of vacant structures will be a benefit to public
safety. The project removes the ability for unsafe, abandoned
buildings to be entered by humans and animals.

Parks, Open Space, and
Recreation

There is no positive or negative impact to parks, open space
and recreation. The future use of these lots will remain
residential. The 1 commercial building is in a commericially
zoned area.

Transportation & Accessibility

There is no positive or negative impact to transportation or
accessibility as the proposed demolitions will occur on
private property.




Related Laws and Authorities cited in 24 CFR 58.5
(CEST and EA Level Review)



https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-58.5

FIELD VISIT CHECKLIST & SITE EVALUATION

Date of Visit 7/15/2025 Time 1 OO P.M. Weather Conditions S un ny

erantee/appiicant C 1LY Of Chillicothe
Chillicothe Demolition Project| pse project Number (if fundeq) 2023-DM-03-RP

Project Name

Proposed demolition sites on map

Project Location/Address

City limits/property boundaries

Project Area Bounded By

Site Dimensions

Site Owner(s)

Field Visit Conducted By LiS@ Colson

Attach the following:

[] |Photographs of site and surrounding areas |[] [ Maps (street, topographic, aerial, etc.)

Land Use/Zoning - check all that apply:

EI Residential |:| Retail |:| Never Developed |:| Light Industrial
[ ] Recreational [=] Commercial [ ] Heavy industrial [] Currently Farmed
[] Forest [] Pasture [ ] Conservation Area [ _] Other

Description of Existing Conditions: (Explain in detail and attach additional pages as necessary.)

Structures proposed for demolition are severely dilapidated and have not been inhabited
for more than 1 year. Locations of structures are free of debris due to stringent code

enforcement.

Site Features and Topography: (i.e., elevations, unique natural features, site slope,
ravines, banks, mounds, caverns, cliffs, hills, depressions, erosion, sedimentation,

drainage paths, etc. )

Demolition site locations are in residential neighborhoods and do not contain elevated
topography that would create erosion, sedimentation or drainage paths. None of the
selected properties are in floodpaths.




Describe Site Access — Ingress & Egress: (Ease of accessing/exiting site, traffic control, safety and line of site, etc.)

Site access is accessible from city streets through driveways and alleyways.

Interviews Conducted: (Include names and titles of interviewees)

Gil Gates, City Code Enforcement Officer

Existing infrastructure on or near site - check all that apply and comment as appropriate:

Existing infrastructure on or near site Current Quality or Condition of Existing Infrastructure

Doesn’t

Exist Good Fair

Unknown

Poor

Not
Applicable

Unpaved Roads 0

Paved Roads

Sidewalks

]

Crosswalks

Curb and/or Guttering

Ditches

Parking Facilities

Intersections

Water lines

Water Wells

q; L] [

Bike/Pedestrian Lanes/Paths O

Electricity

Traffic Signs

Gas Lines

Railroad Facilities/Tracks/Spurs

Fencing/Security

Culverts

Drop Inlets

HT

Bridges

Sewer Treatment Facilities

Septic Tanks and/or Systems

Centralized Sewer System

Street Lights

Fire Hydrants

911 Emergency System

Traffic Lights

D@EEE@dﬂD#DdD@qﬂqDDEdDDEa@@ﬂ
00 q[[q[[[Dd 1 O

L]

o]

Water Treatment Facility D
[

L]

L

[

L

[ ]

Other: add additional text here [ ]

DD[[[DqDDquDDDDDDDE[EDDDDDD

TR



Ryan Westwood
Text Box

Ryan Westwood
Text Box

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Line

Ryan Westwood
Text Box


Check all that exist on or in close proximity to the project site. The importance of the proximity
depends on the nature of the project. Further evaluation and documentation may be warranted
if there is potential for environment concerns.

Airport/Airport Clear Zones
Ambulance Facility

Animal Processing Plant
Apartments/Multi-Family
Arts/Cultural Center

Auto Repair Shop

Bio-diesel Facility

Bus Stop/Station

Car Dealership
Cemeteries

Chemical Manufacturer
Churches

Community Center
Conservation Areas

Current/Former/Proposed
EPA Superfund Site

Daycare Center

Doctor’s Office/Health Clinic
Dry Cleaners

Ethanol Plant

Fire Station

Funeral Home

Gas Station
Grocery Store
Group Home

Heavily Traveled Roads

Heavy/Light Manufacturing
Fac.

Highways — Interstate/State
Historical Sites/Buildings
Hospitals

Industrial Park
Lakes/Ponds

Library

Low Income Housing
Medical/Health Clinic
Museum

Neighborhoods

Nursing Homes

Office Buildings

Open Spaces

Parks/Playgrounds

Paint Facilities

Police Station

Printing Facilities

Quarry

Recycling Facilities

Restaurants

Retaining Walls

I:IRivers/ Streams/Creeks

Schools

Senior Center

Senior Housing

Sheltered Workshop

Shopping Centers

Storage/Use of Explosives

Train Depot

Veterinary Clinic/Hospital

Youth Center

Power Station/Transformer

Prison/Jail/Detention Center



Contamination & Toxic Materials
Is there evidence of any of the following?

A. Is the property or any adjoining property currently used, or has evidence of
prior use, as a gasoline station, motor vehicle repair facility, printing facility,
dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard, or as a waste
treatment, storage, disposal, processing or recycling facility?

B. Are there any damaged or discarded automobile(s), automotive or
industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or other chemicals in individual
containers greater than 5 gal in volume or 50 gal in the aggregate, stored
on or used at the property or adjoining properties?

C. Are there any industrial drums (typically 55 gal) or sack of chemicals,
herbicides or pesticides located on the property or adjoining properties?

D. Has fill dirt been brought onto the property or adjoining properties that
originated from a suspicious site or that is of an unknown origin?

E. Are there any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property or adjoining
properties in connection with waste treatment or waste disposal?

F. Is there any stained soil, distressed vegetation and/or discolored wateron the
property or adjoining properties?

G. Are there any storage tanks, aboveground or underground (other than
residential), located on the property or adjoining properties within 1 mile
of site?

H. Are there any vent pipes, fill pipes, or underground tank access ways visible
on the property or adjoining properties

I. Are there any flooring, drains, walls, ceilings, or grounds on the propertyor
adjoining properties stained by substances (other than water) or emitting
noxious or foul odors of a chemical nature?

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO

UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

ADIJOINING
PROPERTIES

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO

UNKNOWN

YES

NO
UNKNOWN

YES

NO
UNKNOWN

YES

NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN



J. Is the property served by a private well or non-public water system? (If yes, a
follow-up investigation is required to determine if contaminants have been
identified in the well or system that exceeds guidelines applicable to the water
system, or if the well has been designated contaminated by any government
environmental/health agency.)

K. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the existence
of past or current hazardous substances or petroleum products or
environmental violations with respect to the property or adjoining
properties?

L. Do the property or adjoining properties discharge wastewater (not
including sanitary waste or storm water) onto the property or adjoining
properties and/or into a storm water system?

M. Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic equipment on the property
or adjoining properties that are not marked as “non-PCB”?

N L

N

YES
NO

UNKNOWN

YES
NO

| Junknown |

YES
NO

| JUNKNOWN

YES

NO
UNKNOWN

LIS |

N N

N

N

YES
NO

UNKNOWN

YES
NO
UNKNOWN

YES
NO

| |UNKNOWN

YES

NO
UNKNOWN

If answering “Yes” or “Unknown” to any above items, explain and describe the conditions. Use photographs and

maps to mark and identify conditions. Attach additional documentation or information, as needed.

underground storage tanks on the locations.

Structures have been vacant for some time. City code enforcement has inspected the interior of
the structures and there is no evidence of hazardous materials present. There are no wells or

Is further evaluation warranted for determining the presenceof contamination?

Preparer of this form must complete the following required information.

[ Jves

NO

Lisa Colson 810 Washington

Inspection completed by (name) Address

Trenton, MO 64683

Executive Director

Title

._lisa@ghrpc.org

Green Hills Regional Planning Commission
Agency

Phone Number

660-359-5636

Preparer represents that to the best of his/her knowledge the above statements and facts are true and correct and to the
best of his/her actual knowledge no material facts have been suppressed, omitted or misstated.

-
N
=

o &

-~ - 4
Signature” - e
Sy 1

_7/15/2025




DETERMINATION TO CONSULT WITH TRIBES UNDER SECTION 106

RE Name: City of Chillicothe

Project Name: City of Chillicothe - Demolition Only

- -03- 715 N. Washington, Chillicothe, MO 64601
CDBG Project Number: (If Funded) 2023-DM-03-RE Project Location/Address: g

If a project includes any of the types of activities below, invite tribes to consult:

[ Significant ground disturbance (digging)

Examples: new sewer lines, utility lines (above and below ground), foundations, footings, grading,
access roads.

New construction in undeveloped natural areas

Examples: industrial-scale energy facilities, transmission lines, pipelines, or new recreational
facilities, in undeveloped natural areas like mountaintops, canyons, islands, forests, native
grasslands, etc., and housing, commercial, and industrial facilities in such areas.

Incongruent visual changes

Examples: construction of a focal point that is out of character with the surrounding natural area,
impairment of the vista or view shed from an observation point in the natural landscape, or
impairment of the recognized historic scenic qualities of an area.

Incongruent audible changes

Examples: increase in noise levels above an acceptable standard in areas known for their quiet,
contemplative experience.

Incongruent atmospheric changes

Examples: introduction of lights that create sky glow in an area with a dark night sky.

Work on a building with significant tribal association

Examples: rehabilitation, demolition or removal of a surviving ancient tribal structure or village, or a
building or structure that there is reason to believe was the location of a significant tribal event,
home of an important person, or that served as a tribal school or community hall.

Transfer, lease or sale of a historic property of religious and cultural significance

Example: transfer, lease or sale of properties that contain archaeological sites, burial grounds,
sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, plant and animal communities, or buildings and
structures with significant tribal association.

None of the above applies.

Lisa Colson 8/02/2025

Prepared By: Date:




9/2/25, 3:00 PM TDAT

Information

Tribal Directory Assessment

¢

Contact Information for Tribes with Interests in Livingston County, Missouri

Tribal Name County Name
=  Apache Tribe of Oklahoma Livingston
Contact Name Title Mailing Address Work Phone Fax Number

Durell Cooper Chairman 511 East Colorado, (405) 247-9493 (405) 247-2763
Anadarko, OK -
73005
= Osage Nation Livingston
Contact Name Title Mailing Address Work Phone Fax Number

Andrea A. Hunter Director and THPO N/A, Pawhuska, OK -

74056

(918) 287-5328 (918) 287-5376

1 -2 of 2 results

https://egis.hud.gov/TDAT/

Email Address

durrell.cooper@apach
etribe.org

Email Address

s106@osagenation-
nsn.gov

)

URL

http://www.apachetrib
e.org/

URL

https://www.osagecult
ure.com/culture/histori
c-preservation-office

(((1)»

m
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City of Chillicothe

715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
660-646-2267

Fax: 660-646-6811

Where hweavation is Bom & Faniilies Are Raised

Request for Review & Comment
September 17, 2025

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
Durell Cooper, Chairman
511 East Colorado
Anadarko, OK 73005

durell.cooper@apachetribe.org

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re: Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601. Funding Agency: U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Dear Chariman Cooper:

he City of Chillicothe, Missouri (City) has been awarded funding from U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) to assist with our demolition project through the State-administered

Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). CDBG funds are granted to the Missouri

Department of Economic Development (DED) by HUD. An environmental review is required pursuant to the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and environmental regulation, 24 CFR Part 58. The City

would like to invite you to.be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how
the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways
to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The city proposes to demolish 17 dilapidated residential structures and 1 dilapidated commercial
structure to remove the slum and blight effecting the health and safety of our neighborhoods within
the corporate city limits. All structures will be tested for asbestos containing material by a certified
asbestos inspector and any asbestos containing material will be abated by a certified firm. All debris
resulting from asbestos abatement and demolition activity will be transported to the appropriate
landfill. The city will seed an d mulch the locations after the demolitions are completed.



Enclosed you will find the following items:

- Color photos of each structure

- Map of the project area with demolition locations marked
- Floodplain Map with demalition locations noted

- Wetlands map

- Topographic Map

- Section 106 Letter from Missouri SHPO

Please provide written comments and/or recommendations for any mitigation measures by within
30 days.

Should any significant changes be proposed to the location and/or scope of the proposed project,
you will be notified in writing prior to the initiation of any construction activities for the opportunity

to review and comment.

Please contact me at (660-646-2247) or by e-mail at cityclerk@chillicothecity.org if you have any
questions or require additional information. If you require more time for review of this project, have
questions, or would like more information, please contact the environmental review preparer Ms.
Lisa Colson by e-mail at lisa@ghrpc.org or by phone at 660-359-5636 ext. 0. Thank you for your
interest and assistance

Sincerely,

@XZ‘/&/MM é’/d'

Mayozr Theresa Kelly -
City of Chillicothe
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Letter in reference to Chillicothe Demolition Grant
’ £ i = Repl &y Reply All ==} 7F d|| | '"-
City Clerk <cityclerk@chillicothecity.org> |@J 1 ey S . ,ﬁ_ .
To durrell. cocper@apachetribe.org Thu 9/18/2025 1:36 PM
Letter to Apache Tribe of Oklahoma 9-17-2025.pdf MEPA Review Documents (002). pdf g
PE ] 573 KB P ] 20 MB
o

Dear Mr. Durrell Cooper,
Please see the attached letter and NEPA Review Documents in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant.

Best Regards,

Ay Hess

cmﬁe

City Clerk

Chillicothe City Hall
715 Washington 5St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
Phone: 660-646-1877
Fax: 660-646-6811



City of Chillicothe
3 715 Washington St.
City of*%% Chillicothe, MO 64601

660-646-2267
hllll th Fax: 660-646-6811

Wihere hitovation is Bom & Families Are Raised

Request for Review & Comment
September 17, 2025

Osage Nation

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter, Director and THPO Historic
Preservation Office

100 W. Main

Pawhuska, OK 74056
S106@osagenation-nsn.gov

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re: Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601. Funding Agency: U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Dear Dr. Hunter:

he City of Chillicothe, Missouri (City) has been awarded funding from U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) to assist with our demolition project through the State-administered

Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). CDBG funds are granted to the Missouri

Department of Economic Development (DED) by HUD. An environmental review is required pursuant to the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and environmental regulation, 24 CFR Part 58. The City

would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how
the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways
to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The city proposes to demolish 17 dilapidated residential structures and 1 dilapidated commercial
structure to remove the slum and blight effecting the health and safety of our neighborhoods within
the corporate city limits. All structures will be tested for asbestos containing material by a certified
asbestos inspector and any asbestos containing material will be abated by a certified firm. All debris
resulting from asbestos abatement and demolition activity will be transported to the appropriate
landfill, The city will seed and mulch the locations after the demolitions are completed.



Enclosed you will find the following items:

- Color photos of each structure

- Map of the project area with demolition locations marked
- Floodplain Map with demolition locations noted

- Wetlands map

- Topographic Map

- Section 106 Letter from Missouri SHPO

Please provide written comments and/or recommendations for any mitigation measures by within
30 days.

Should any significant changes be proposed to the location and/or scope of the proposed project,
you will be notified in writing prior to the initiation of any construction activities for the opportunity

to review and comment.

Please contact me at (660-646-2247) or by e-mail at cityclerk@chillicothecity.org if you have any
questions or require additional information. If you require more time for review of this project, have
questions, or would like more information, please contact the environmental review preparer Ms.
Lisa Colson by e-mail at lisa@ghrpc.org or by phone at 660-359-5636 ext. 0. Thank you for your
interest and assistance

Sincerely,

Hypn KU

Mayor Theresa Kelly
City of Chillicothe



a Outlook

Letter in reference to Chillicothe Demolition Grant

From City Clerk <cityclerk@chillicothecity.org>

Date Fri 9/19/2025 11:37 AM

To s106@osagenation-nsn.gov <s106@osagenation-nsn.gov>
Dr. Ander A. Hunter,

Please see the links below in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant.

https://acrobat.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:VA6C2:9ba93aa3-49b0-4712-a250-04005012ee36 — Letter to
Osage Nation 9-17-2025

https://acrobat.adobe.com/id/urn:aaid:sc:VA6C2:8505f233-ca87-4e15-8954-e499277e252a — NEPA
Review Documents

Best regards,

Amy Hess

City‘( )I: “‘“«AM;"";’
City Clerk

Chillicothe City Hall
715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
Phone: 660-646-1877
Fax: 660-646-6811



October 29, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Osage Nation

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter, Director and THPO Historic
Preservation Office

100 W.Main

Pawhuska, OK 74056

S106(@osagenation-nsn.gov

Re: Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601. Funding Agency: U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Dear Dr. Hunter,

Thank you for providing a response and an update on the status of your review. We understand
that federal regulations do not provide an explicit timeframe for responses during tribal
consultation, and HUD requires that grantees provide a reasonable amount of time for
consultation with all interested parties, including Tribal Nations. HUD has provided guidance
that their interpretation for a “reasonable’ amount of time following no response from Tribal
Nations, is 30-45 days from the last date of consultation, which last occurred for this project on
September 17, 2025. This does not mean, however, that the Osage Nation is prevented from
providing feedback after the consultation period. It is our intent to make all reasonable
accommodations based on any additional environmental, historic, cultural, and religious
significance conditions that are identified during the project, including those which may result
from consultations with interested parties, including Tribal Nations.

In order to ensure that this project may be reasonably completed within the period of
performance as established by our grant agreement, we intend to issue the FONSI as a courtesy,
on or around November 12, 2025. If we have not received comment from your office by that
time, we will proceed with the project as outlined. Regardless, we would appreciate the results
of any analysis from your office once it is available so that it may be incorporated into the
project’s Environmental Review Record and Conditions of Approval amended, as feasible. We
truly appreciate any feedback you may provide related to this project.

Mayor Theresa Kelly
City of Chillicothe



October 29, 2025
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
Durell Cooper, Chairman

511 East Colorado

Anadarko, OK 73005
durell.cooper@apachetribe.org

Re: Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601. Funding Agency: U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Dear Chairman Cooper,

Thank you for providing a response and an update on the status of your review. We understand
that federal regulations do not provide an explicit timeframe for responses during tribal
consultation, and HUD requires that grantees provide a reasonable amount of time for
consultation with all interested parties, including Tribal Nations. HUD has provided guidance
that their interpretation for a “reasonable” amount of time following no response from Tribal
Nations, is 30-45 days from the last date of consultation, which last occurred for this project on
September 17, 2025. This does not mean, however, that the Apache Tribe of Oklahoma is
prevented from providing feedback after the consultation period. It is our intent to make all
reasonable accommodations based on any additional environmental, historic, cultural, and
religious significance conditions that are identified during the project, including those which may
result from consultations with interested parties, including Tribal Nations.

In order to ensure that this project may be reasonably completed within the period of
performance as established by our grant agreement, we intend to issue the FONSI as a courtesy,
on or around November 12, 2025. If we have not received comment from your office by that
time, we will proceed with the project as outlined. Regardless, we would appreciate the results
of any analysis from your office once it is available so that it may be incorporated into the
project’s Environmental Review Record and Conditions of Approval amended, as feasible. We
truly appreciate any feedback you may provide related to this project.

Sincerely,

Mayor Theresa Kelly
City of Chillicothe



& Outlook

Letter in reference to Chillicothe Demolition Grant

From City Clerk <cityclerk@chillicothecity.org>
Date Wed 10/29/2025 1:57 PM
To s106@osagenation-nsn.gov <s106@osagenation-nsn.gov>

[I]J 1 attachment (383 KB)
Letter to Osage Nation 10-29-2025.pdf;

Dear Mr. Hunter,

Please see the attached letter in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri
64601.

Thank you!

Amy Hess

City of R

City Clerk

Chillicothe City Hall
715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
Phone: 660-646-1877
Fax: 660-646-6811



& Outlook

Letter in reference to Chillicothe Demolition Grant

From City Clerk <cityclerk@chillicothecity.org>
Date Wed 10/29/2025 1:57 PM
To s106@osagenation-nsn.gov <s106@osagenation-nsn.gov>

[I]J 1 attachment (383 KB)
Letter to Osage Nation 10-29-2025.pdf;

Dear Mr. Hunter,

Please see the attached letter in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri
64601.

Thank you!

Amy Hess

City of R

City Clerk

Chillicothe City Hall
715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
Phone: 660-646-1877
Fax: 660-646-6811



& Outlook

Letter in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant

From City Clerk <cityclerk@chillicothecity.org>
Date Wed 10/29/2025 2:00 PM

To  durell.cooper@apachetribe.org <durell.cooper@apachetribe.org>

[I]J 1 attachment (380 KB)
Letter to Apache Tribe of Oklahoma 10-29-25.pdf;

Dear Chairman Cooper,

Please see the attached letter in reference to the Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri
64601.

Thank you,

Amy Hess

City of R

City Clerk

Chillicothe City Hall
715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
Phone: 660-646-1877
Fax: 660-646-6811



Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office
LAZAZOL KOQN KNEOA

Date: November 13, 2025 File: 2425-8877MO-9

City of Chillicothe

Theresa Kelly

715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
cityclerk@chillicothecity.org

RE: HUD, City of Chillicothe, Demo of 18 props, Chillicothe, Livingston County, MO
SENT VIA EMAIL
Dear Mayor Kelly,

The Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office (ONHPO) has evaluated your submission for the proposed HUD, City of
Chillicothe, Demo of 18 props, Chillicothe, Livingston County, MO . The ONHPO is not aware of, but has a general
concern for, any burials (graves, mounds, cairns), prehistoric districts, sites, or objects included in or eligible for
inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (36 CFR § 800.16(1)) or that have not been evaluated pursuant to 36
CFR § 800.4(c) in consultation with the Osage Nation that may be located within the area of potential effects (APE). If
any are identified within the APE during any identification efforts conducted for the proposed project, including
background research and cultural resource surveys, the Osage Nation requests to be notified and provided with
all relevant CRS reports and correspondence of the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), or affiliated
reviewing state agency, for review and comment prior to the federal agency's approval of the proposed
undertaking. The Osage Nation, however, has no concern for historic graves unaffiliated with the Osage Nation or any
identified historic archaeology sites that have no known connection to the Osage Nation. There is no need to further
notify or further consult with the Osage Nation regarding any such graves or non-Osage historic sites located in
the project APE.

In accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, (NHPA) [54 U.S.C. § 300101 et seq.] 1966, undertakings
subject to the review process are referred to in 54 U.S.C. § 302706 (a), which clarifies that historic properties may have
religious and cultural significance to Indian tribes. Additionally, Section 106 of NHPA requires Federal agencies to
consider the effects of their actions on historic properties (36 CFR Part 800) as does the National Environmental Policy
Act (43 U.S.C. 4321 and 4331-35 and 40 CFR 1501.7(a) of 1969). If no graves, historic properties, or cultural
resources, as specified above, are identified within the APE during any identification efforts conducted for the
proposed project, the Osage Nation concurs that the City of Chillicothe has fulfilled NHPA compliance by
consulting with the Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office in regard to the proposed HUD, City of Chillicothe,
Demo of 18 props, Chillicothe, Livingston County, MO .

If artifacts or human remains are discovered during project-related activities, we ask that activities cease
immediately and the Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office be contacted at 918-287-5328 within 48 hours of
the discovery and prior to the resuming of project activities. Should you have any questions or need any additional
information please feel free to contact Kathleen Kelley, MA at kathleen.kelley@osagenation-nsn.gov. Thank you for
consulting with the Osage Nation on this matter.

Andrea A. Hunter, Ph.D. Kathleen Kelley, MA
Director, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Archaeologist
627 Grandview Ave. * Pawhuska, OK 74056 Telephone 918-287-5328 * Fax 918-287-5376

www.osagenation-nsn.gov/who-we-are/historic-preservation * HistoricPreservation{@osagenation-nsn.gov



HISTORIC PROPERTIES
36 CFR Part 800 MO SHPO Website

1. Based on completion of the “Determination to Consult with Tribes” form, is consultation M VES NO
required?

2. If “Yes,” are there Tribes with an interest in the county(ies) in which the project is to occur?
If “Yes,” the Responsible Entity (rather than a consultant) must invite the tribes to consult [ YES NO
directly.

3. Has the SHPO been notified of the project and requested to provide comments? [] YES NO

4. |s any property in the project listed on or eligible for the Missouri National Register of Historic

Places YES UJ NO
(canalso be accessed through NPS’s National Register of Historic Places)?

5. Isthe property located within or directly adjacent to a historic district? VES 0] NO
6. Does the property’s Area of Potential Effect (APE) include a historic district or property
(including those that are listed and those that are eligible for inclusion in the National ves | INo
Register)?
7.  Iffill material is required for the project, has SHPO been notified? ves (L NO
8.  Result of Section 106 Review: Attach Section 106 Compliance and Review Form, attachments, and
correspondence
Select all that apply below: Select one option below:
D Architectural Survey Completed El No Historic Properties Affected
I:I Archaeological Survey Completed |:| No Adverse Effect
D Memorandum of Agreement |:| Adverse Effect [Requires MOA or reject project]

Explain all required mitigation measures resulting from the Section 106 review process:

Missouri SHPO has been consulted for the original 16 residential structures and 1 commercial
building. A second consultation was submitted on a structure that could be added to the project if
funds allow additional demolition.

Compliance Determination Summary: Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the
information that it was based on (e.g. map panel numbers and dates, names of all consulted parties and relevant
consultation dates, names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers, any additional requirements specific
to your region, etc.)

There are no neighborhoods that contain historic homes or districts in the project area. While some
of the structures are old, none contain architectural elements that could be considered historic.



https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/36/part-800
https://mostateparks.com/page/84371/state-historic-preservation-office
https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/
https://mostateparks.com/page/85341/national-register-historic-places
http://dnr.mo.gov/shpo/national.htm
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/index.htm
https://mostateparks.com/page/85341/national-register-historic-places
https://mostateparks.com/sites/mostateparks/files/Review_Compliance_Information_Form.pdf

@ A Michael L. Parson
M ISSOU RI Governor
@ DEPARTMENT OF Dru Buntin

NATURAL RESOURCES peehox

August 12, 2024

Lerissa Dolan

Green Hills Regional Planning Commission
810 Washington Street

Trenton, MO 64683

Re: SHPO Project Number: 003-L.S-24 — Chillicothe Demolition Project — various locations,
Chillicothe, Livingston County, Missouri (HUD/CDBG)

Dear Lerissa Dolan:

Thank you for submitting information to the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) regarding the
above-referenced project for review pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act,
P.L. 89-665, as amended (NHPA), and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation's regulation 36
CFR Part 800, which require identification and evaluation of historic properties.

We have reviewed the information regarding the above-referenced project and have included our
comments on the following page(s). Please retain this documentation as evidence of consultation
with the Missouri SHPO under Section 106 of the NHPA. SHPO concurrence does not complete the
Section 106 process as federal agencies will need to conduct consultation with all interested parties.
Please be advised that, if the current project area or scope of work changes, such as a borrow
area being added, or cultural materials are encountered during construction, appropriate
information must be provided to this office for further review and comment.

If you have questions please contact the SHPO at (573)751-7858 or call/email Charles Horton (573)
526-4591, charles.horton@dnr.mo.gov. If additional information is required please submit the
information via email to MOSection106(@dnr.mo.gov.

Sincerely,

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

[‘ &\“%’é&(/

Dawn Scott
Director

PO Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 « dnr.mo.gov

&


mailto:MOSection106@dnr.mo.gov

August 12, 2024
Lerissa Dolan
Page 2 of 2

SHPO Project Number: 003-LS-24 — Chillicothe Demolition Project — various locations,
Chillicothe, Livingston County, Missouri (HUD/CDBG)

COMMENTS:

Adequate documentation has been provided as outlined in 36 CFR Section 800.11. After review of
the initial submission, the project area has no known historic properties present and a low potential
for the occurrence of cultural resources. SHPO concurs with your determination of no historic
properties affected.

SHPO Reviewer: Charles Horton (573) 526-4591, charles.horton@dnr.mo.gov



mailto:charles.horton@dnr.mo.gov

~~~| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

G 23X| DIVISION OF STATE PARKS | FOR SHPO USE ONLY
é- @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE SHPO PROJECT NUMBER | SHPO LOG NUMBER
- REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 1 OF 3)
Have you ever served on active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States and separated from such service QvES ] NO

under conditions other than dishonorable?

Submit one application for each project for which comment is requested. Consult the Instructions for Completion of the Review and Compliance Information
Form when completing this application. Submission of a completed Review and Compliance Information Form with adequate information and attachments
constitutes a request for review pursuant to Section 106 or 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (as amended). We reserve the right to
request more information. Please refer to the CHECKLIST on Page 3 to ensure that all basic information relevant to the project has been included.
For further information, refer to our website at hitp:/mostateparks.com/shpo and follow the links to Section 106 Review.

NOTE: Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Missouri State Historic Preservation Office from the date of receipt.
I. REVIEW TYPE

B Section 106 [ Section 110 [J Courtesy Review
Il. SUBMISSION TYPE

B New Submission ) Existing Project (Provide Existing Project Number)

Does this submission include a cultural resource investigation report? dves L_J\le)

(If yes, you must include a Cultural Resource Investigation Report Form)

Does this submission include architectural plans and/or construction documents (If yes, include them in your submission)? Byes dnNo

Is this submission related to a programmatic agreement (PA) or memorandum of agreement (MOA)? dves BN

If yes, provide PA or MOA Draft number or MOA or PA Mitigation Stipulation number -
l. PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME (include any agency assigned project numbers and please do not include applicants’ names)
Potential - Chillicothe Demolition Project

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information may be provided in separate sheets)
Demolish delapidated houses. This county has many delapidated houses that need to be torn down. Attached you will find

house pictures with address.

IV. PROJECT LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS

ALL AROUND THE TOWN

CITY STATE ZIP
Chillicothe MO 64601
COUNTY LATITUDE/LONGITUDE SECTION TOWNSHIP HRANGE
Livingston

V. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

PROJECT CONTACT NAME PROJECT CONTACT ORGANIZATION

Lerissa Dolan Green Hills Regional Planning Commission
PROJECT CONTACT EMAIL PHONE (EXT.}

lerissa@ghrpc.org 660-359-5636 ext 19

STHEET ADDRESS

810 Washington Street

CITY STATE ZIP
Trenton MO 64683

VI. FEDERAL INVOLVEMENT

Does this project involve approval, funding, permit, or license from a
federal agency or involve federal land or property?

M ves (Please complete this section) dno (Skip to next section)

FEDERAL AGENCY FEDERAL PROGRAM, FUNDING, OR PERMIT TYPE

Community Development Block Grant (HUD/CDBG) IEI

FEDERAL AGENCY CONTACT PERSON EMAIL PHONE

Lyric Stotler Lyric.Stotler@ded.mo.gov (573) 751-2028

MO 780-1027 (8-22)




@ ~~~| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
~~~| DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
é @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 2 OF 3)
VII. CONTACTS FOR CC (please indicate all individuals to Cc for SHPO response letter)

CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL
Lerissa Dolan Green Hills Regional Planning Commissic| lerissal4@gmail.com
CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL
CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL

VIIl, IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES: ARCHAEOLOGY

Does this project involve ground-disturbing activity
(including staging and borrow areas)?

AvES (Please complete this section) dno B wiILL SUBMIT LATER

DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEPTH, WIDTH, AND LENGTH
Possibly, taring down old houses

DESCRIBE THE PREVIOUS AND CURRENT LAND USE, CONDITIONS, AND DISTURBANCES
Residential Homes

Will the project require fill material? [AYES (If yes, indicate borrow areas on project area map) B no

Are you aware of archaeological sites on or adjacent to the project area? [l YES (If yes, indicate all archaeological sites on project area map) B no

IX. IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES: BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Does the project area or APE include buildings, structures, objects, [l YES (Please complete this section and provide a map showing resource locations)
or designed landscape features (such as parks or cemeteries)? B o (Skip to next section)

ADDRESS AND RESOURCE NAME OR NUMBER DATE OF CONSTRUCTION DATES OF ADDITIONS

If there are more resources include a separate page identifying this information.

Is the project area or APE within or adjacent to a property or district that is dYES _
listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places? dNo [ UNKNOWN

X. DETERMINATION OF EFFECT
B No Historic Properties Affected

{1 Historic Properties Will Be Affected and the Project Will (Check One):

0 Have NO ADVERSE EFFECT on Historic Properties within the L] Have an ADVERSE EFFECT on One or More Historic Properties in the APE and
area of potential effects (APE). the Federal Agency, or Federally Authorized Representative, will Consult with the
SHPO and Other Parties to Resolve the Adverse Effect Under CFR 800.6.

BASIS FOR DETERMINATION OF EFFECT

MO 780-1027 (9-22)




G ~~=| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
~~~| DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
é_ @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 3 OF 3)

XI. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Map Requirements: Attach a map depicting the project area, and, if necessary, a large scale project map. If project involves ground disturbance, the project
footprint must be clearly delineated on the map. Please do not send an individual map with each structure or site. While a topographic map is preferred, other
styles of maps are acceptable.

Photography requirements: Recent photographs of the complete exterior elevations of the building(s). Good quality photographs are important for
expeditious project review. Our office does not accept images from online image servers {e.g., Google Earth or Maps) due to the time elapsed between the
image capture and the project date. Photographs of neighboring or nearby buildings should also be submitted. All photographs should be labeled and keyed
to a map of the project area. Images should be at a minimum of 300 pixels per inch or 1200 x 1800 pixels. Please provide clear recent photographs to aid in
the assessment of effects for this project.

CHECKLIST: DID YOU PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION?

B Project area map (per project, not structure) B Other supporting documents (if necessary to explain the document)

[} Thorough project description detailing all aspects of project [} For new construction, rehabilitations, etc., attach work write-ups,

B Photographs of all structures and overview photographs for RlanSaArRwiRgS, Sl.

archaeology (Note: all photographs should be labeled and keyed to [} Dates of construction of structures in project area
one map of the project area)

Return this form and attachments to: MOSection106 @ dnr.mo.gov with the following subject heading format: "Review Request — (SHPO Project Number (if
previously assigned), Project Titlle and/or Address)." Please note that our system cannot receive emails exceeding 10 MB in size. If your submission contains
large files, you may provide this information to our office via a large-file transfer service such as your organization's FTP system, Dropbox, Google Drive, etc.
If your organization does not have access to a large-file transfer service you may request that SHPO sends you an FTP upload request from the State of
Missouri system by checking the box below:

[J APPLICANT IS REQUESTING AN FTP UPLOAD LINK BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING EMAIL ADDRESS

FOR SHPO USE ONLY

REVIEWER 1 NAME DATE
REVIEWER 2 NAME DATE
SURVEY ACREAGE .

NUMBER OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTIES

NUMBER OF NOT ELIGIBLE PROPERTIES

ARCHAEOLOGY REVIEW DETERMINATION

(1 NHPA (] More info (1 Survey dPA (1 other:
1 NAE [d NRN [J Monitor [ ATF
J AE [(J Email J moa [ Continue to Consult

ARCHITECTURE REVIEW DETERMINATION:
(J NHPA 1 More Info ] Survey dPa (] Other:
[ NAE (J NRN (2 Monitor O ATF
d AE () Email (3 MoA (] Continue to Consult

STAFF COMMENTS

MO 780-1027 (9-22)



o
=
)
=
o)
Q
=
@)

HOUSE #1




Chillicothe, MO

e
o
3
o
—
@©

©

o0

£

e
n

=

T

|
()
o0
@©
—
@©

o

S

@)
()
eld]
@©
@©
4
x

8]

1

N

H+

L

n

2

®)

I




HOUSE #3 - 200 Liberia



HOUSE #4

415 Waples, Chillicothe, MO

Brown Trailer with add on in back.



BUILDING #5

1 Henry, Chillicothe, MO
Commercial Building, partial tare down.

Old MFA Building,
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HOUSE #6

223 2" Street, Chillicothe, MO

One Story Home, Possible Asbestos - $9,000.00
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HOUSE #9
336 Webster, Chillicothe, MO

2 Story - Large




HOUSE #10
343 Webster, Chillicothe MO

2 Story - Large



HOUSE #11
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HOUSE #12

822 Jefferson, Chillicothe MO
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HOUSE #14

411 Reyhara, Chillicothe, MO
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60 Wilson, Chillicothe, MO
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HOUSE #16
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HOUSE #17

1502 Spring Hill, Chillicothe, MO
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~~~] MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

G- R DIVISION OF STATE PARKS FOR SHPO USE ONLY
é @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE SHPO PROJECT NUMBER | SHPO LOG NUMBER
- REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 1 OF 3)
Have you ever served on active duty in the Armed Forces of the United States and separated from such service QvEs . NO

under conditions other than dishonorable?

Submit one application for each project for which comment is requested. Consult the [nstructions for Completion of the Review and Compliance Information
Form when completing this application, Submission of a completed Review and Compliance Information Form with adequate information and attachments
constitutes a request for review pursuant to Section 106 or 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (as amended). We reserve the right to
request more information. Please refer to the CHECKLIST on Page 3 to ensure that all basic information relevant to the project has been included.
For further information, refer to our website at http./mostateparks.com/shpo and follow the links to Section 106 Review.

NOTE: Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Missouri State Historic Preservation Office from the date of receipt.
I. REVIEW TYPE

B section 106 [ Section 110 [ Courtesy Review
il. SUBMISSION TYPE

() New Submission M Existing Project (Provide Existing Project Number)003-LS-24

Does this submission include a cultural resource investigation report? LIYES . NO

(If yes, you must include a Cultural Resource Investigation Report Form)

Does this submission include architectural plans and/or construction documents (If yes, include them in your submission)? dves . NO

Is this submission related to a programmatic agreement (PA) or memorandum of agreement (MOA)? dves . NO

If yes, provide PA or MOA Draft number or MOA or PA Mitigation Stipulation number
li. PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME (include any agency assigned project numbers and please do not include applicants’ names)

Chillicothe Demolition Project
PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information may be provided in separate sheets)

The city of Chillicothe was awarded MO DED CDBG funds to demolish dilapidated structures. 16 structures previously
reviewed by SHPO. This review is an additional dilapidated house at 502 Walnut sent for review in case the city has
remaining grant funds to remove another strucutre.

IV. PROJECT LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS

502 Walnut

cITY STATE ZIP
Chillicothe MO 64601
COUNTY LATITUDE/LONGITUDE SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE
Livingston 39deg 47' 33"N/93 deg 33' 22"W 36 58N 24W
V. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

PROJECT CONTACT NAME PROJECT CONTACT ORGANIZATION

Lisa Colson Green Hills Regional Planning Commission

PROJECT CONTACT EMAIL PHONE (EXT.}

lisa@ghrpc.org 660-359-5636 ext. 0

STREET ADDRESS

810 Washington

CITy STATE ZIP
Trenton MO 64683

VI. FEDERAL INVOLVEMENT

Does this project involve approval, funding, permit, or license from a
federal agency or involve federal land or property?

B ves (Please complete this section) (L] NO (Skip to next section)

FEDERAL AGENCY FEDERAL PROGRAM, FUNDING, OR PERMIT TYPE

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) |E| MO DED CDBG Program

FEDERAL AGENCY CONTACT PERSON EMAIL PHONE

Joe Scanning joseph.sanning@ded.mo.gov (573) 751-1830

MO 780-1027 (9-22)



G‘ ~~~| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
~~| DIVISION OF STATE PARKS

N\ @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
L REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 2 OF 3)

VIl. CONTACTS FOR CC (Please indicate all individuals to Cc for SHPO response letter)

CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL

Hannah Carrico MO DED CDBG - Environmental hannah.carrico@ded.mo.gov
CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL

lisa@ghrpc.org Green Hills Regional Planning Commissic| lisa@ghrpc.org

CONTACT NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL

VIIL IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES: ARCHAEOLOGY

Does this project involve ground-disturbing activity X . . Q )
(including staging and borrow areas)? YES (Please complete this section) NO WILL SUBMIT LATER

DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEPTH, WIDTH, AND LENGTH
Heavy equipment will remove the structure including any basements or piers. Once demolition of debris is completed the

contractor will use equipment to ensure the lot is level and provides proper drainage.

DESCRIBE THE PREVIOUS AND CURRENT LAND USE, CONDITIONS, AND DISTURBANCES
The structure is located in a residental neighborhood. The neighborhood lot has been previously disturbed by infrastructure

improvments and preparing the location to construct a residential dwelling. Sidewalks, water, sewer and electric lines in
addtion to extensive dirtwork on the site to prepare for original housing construction.

Will the project require fill material? LI YES (If yes, indicate borrow areas on project area map) M No

Are you aware of archaeological sites on or adjacent to the project area? [ YES (|f yes, indicate all archaeological sites on project area map) Il NO
IX. IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES: BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Does the project area or APE include buildings, structures, objects, (dvES {Please complete this section and provide a map showing resource locations)
or designed landscape features (such as parks or cemeteries)? B NO (Skip to next section)

ADDRESS AND RESOURCE NAME OR NUMBER DATE OF CONSTRUCTION DATES OF ADDITIONS

If there are more resources include a separate page identifying this information.

Is the project area or APE within or adjacent to a property or district that is AvEs
listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places? [ Yls} 1 UNKNOWN

X. DETERMINATION OF EFFECT
B No Historic Properties Affected

[J Historic Properties Will Be Affected and the Project Will (Check One):

[} Have NO ADVERSE EFFECT on Historic Properties within the L] Have an ADVERSE EFFECT on One or More Historic Properties in the APE and
area of potential effects (APE). the Federal Agency, or Federally Authorized Representative, will Consult with the
SHPO and Other Parties to Resolve the Adverse Effect Under CFR 800.6.

BASIS FOR DETERMINATION OF EFFECT
This structure is dilapidated and has been altered throughout the years. It is located in a residential neighborhood with no

other structures detailing historic facades or relevance.

MO 780-1027 (9-22)




G‘ ~~n| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
~~~| DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
1N @ STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

c REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FORM (PAGE 3 OF 3)

X1. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Map Requirements: Attach a map depicting the project area, and, if necessary, a large scale project map. If project involves ground disturbance, the project
footprint must be clearly delineated on the map. Please do not send an individual map with each structure or site. While a topographic map is preferred, other
styles of maps are acceptable.

Photography requirements: Recent photographs of the complete exterior elevations of the building(s). Good quality photographs are important for
expeditious project review. Our office does not accept images from online image servers (e.g., Google Earth or Maps) due to the time elapsed between the
image capture and the project date. Photographs of neighboring or nearby buildings should also be submitted. All photographs should be labeled and keyed
to a map of the project area. Images should be at a minimum of 300 pixels per inch or 1200 x 1800 pixels. Please provide clear recent photographs to aid in
the assessment of effects for this project.

CHECKLIST: DID YOU PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION?

B Project area map (per project, not structure) [_1 Other supporting documents (if necessary to explain the document)

[l Thorough project description detailing all aspects of project [_1 For new construction, rehabilitations, etc., attach work write-ups,

] Photographs of all structures and overview photographs for plans, drawings, etc.

archaeology (Note: all photographs should be labeled and keyed to I_] Dates of construction of structures in project area
one map of the project area)

Return this form and attachments to: MOSection 106 @ dnr.mo.gov with the following subject heading format: "Review Request — (SHPO Project Number (if
previously assigned), Project Title and/or Address)." Please note that our system cannot receive emails exceeding 10 MB in size. If your submission contains
large files, you may provide this information to our office via a large-file transfer service such as your organization's FTP system, Dropbox, Google Drive, etc.
If your organization does not have access to a large-file transfer service you may request that SHPO sends you an FTP upload request from the State of
Missouri system by checking the box below:

(L1 APPLICANT IS REQUESTING AN FTP UPLOAD LINK BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING EMAIL ADDRESS

FOR SHPO USE ONLY

REVIEWER 1 NAME DATE
REVIEWER 2 NAME DATE
SURVEY ACREAGE

NUMBER OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTIES

NUMBER OF NOT ELIGIBLE PROPERTIES

ARCHAEOLOGY REVIEW DETERMINATION

J NHPA (1 More Info [ Survey dra [ Other:
O NAE (1 NRN (2 Monitor (3 ATF
O AE [J Email J moA [J Continue to Consult

ARCHITECTURE REVIEW DETERMINATION:
] NHPA (] More Info 1 Survey aPa L1 Other:
1 NAE 1 NRN (1 Monitor L) ATF
d AE (L Email J MOA [d Continue to Consult

STAFF COMMENTS

MO 780-1027 (9-22)



@ P Mike Kehoe
MlSSOURI Governor
@ DEPARTMENT OF Kurt U. Schaefer

NATURAL RESOURCES Director

£

December 18, 2025

Lisa Colson

Green Hills Regional Planning Commission
810 Washington

Trenton, MO 64683

Re: SHPO Project Number: 003-L.S-24 — Chillicothe Demolition Project— 502 Walnut,
Chillicothe, Livingston County, Missouri (HUD)

Dear Lisa Colson:

Thank you for submitting information to the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) regarding the
above-referenced project for review pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, P.L.
89-665, as amended (NHPA), and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation's regulation 36 CFR Part
800, which require identification and evaluation of historic properties.

We have reviewed the information regarding the above-referenced project and have included our
comments on the following page(s). Please retain this documentation as evidence of consultation with the
Missouri SHPO under Section 106 of the NHPA. SHPO concurrence does not complete the Section 106
process as federal agencies will need to conduct consultation with all interested parties. Please be
advised that, if the current project area or scope of work changes, such as a borrow area being
added, or cultural materials are encountered during construction, appropriate information must be
provided to this office for further review and comment.

If you have questions, please contact the SHPO at (573)751-7858 or call/email Kevin McHugh, (573)
751-7858, kevin.mchugh@dnr.mo.gov. If additional information is required, please submit the
information via email to MOSection106(@dnr.mo.gov.

Sincerely,

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

[ -L\“%ﬁ i

Dawn Scott, Director
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

c: Hannah Carrico, DED
lisa@ghrpc.org, Green Hills Regional Planning Commission

PO Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 « dnr.mo.gov

&


mailto:kevin.mchugh@dnr.mo.gov
mailto:MOSection106@dnr.mo.gov
mailto:lisa@ghrpc.org

December 18, 2025
Lisa Colson
Page 2 of 2

SHPO Project Number: 003-LS-24 — Chillicothe Demolition Project— 502 Walnut, Chillicothe,
Livingston County, Missouri (HUD)

COMMENTS:

Adequate documentation has been provided as outlined in 36 CFR Section 800.11. After review of
the initial submission, the project area has no known historic properties present and a low potential
for the occurrence of cultural resources. SHPO concurs with your determination of no historic
properties affected.

SHPO Reviewer: Kevin McHugh, (573) 751-7858, kevin.mchugh@dnr.mo.gov
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502 Walnut Street - Front facing Walnut Street




502 Walnut Street



502 Walnut Street



502 Walnut Street



FLOOD INSURANCE
42 U.S.C. 4106 24 CFR 58.6

*Compliance with mandatory flood insurance purchase does not constitute compliance with floodplain
management requirements discussed under the Floodplain Management section of this document

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition of
a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property or the purchase of machinery, .
equipment, fixtures, or furnishings that are insurable under NFIP?

YES |[]|NO

2. 1f “Yes,” is any portion of insurable structure or property located in a Federal Flood Risk
Management Standard (FFRMS) or Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)? YES . NO

* "Special Flood Hazard Area" is the 100-year floodplain (blue area or "A[E,O,H,R,99]" on FIRM Map)
** "Federal Flood Risk Management Standard" is the 500-year floodplain (Zone A,B,C, or X on FIRM
map)

*** Sewer lift stations located in a Special Flood Hazard Area that are at least one foot above the
base flood elevation, or as specified in the local floodplain management ordinance, are

not subject to flood insurance requirements. NO
3. If “Yes,” does the RE participate in the National Flood Insurance Program . YES
NFIP)?
4. If “Yes,” is the community in good standing with the NFIP? L ]ves NO

If “Yes” to all of the above, please attach proof of flood insurance or submit during the project once available.

Chillicothe is listed in the FEMA Community Status Report Book page following this section.



https://www.law.cornell.edu/uscode/text/42/4106
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/24/58.6
http://www.fema.gov/cis/MO.pdf

7/2/25, 11:20 AM

Community status book report for state MO

290026#  BUTLER, CITY OF BATES COUNTY 04/05/74  09/04/85  05/03/10(M) No 09/04/85
290891B BYRNES MILL, CITY OF JEFFERSON COUNTY 07/29/80 05/16/83 06/20/19 No 05/16/83
290439%  CABOOL,CITY OF TEXAS COUNTY 05/03/74  08/01/78 08/01/78  No 08/01/78
290620 CAINSVILLE, CITY OF HARRISON COUNTY 04/25/75 (NSFHA) No 10/10/97
2907888  CALDWELL COUNTY * CALDWELL COUNTY 07/05/05  06/16/15(M) No 07/05/05
290850B  CALEDONIA, VILLAGE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY 11/05/76 12/19/06 06/05/20(M)  No 04/15/16

Non-floodprone (All Zone C &amp; X) No
290622#  CALHOUN, CITY OF HENRY COUNTY 02/14/75  08/19/85 01/06/11  No 08/19/85
290238%#  CALIFORNIA, CITY OF MONITEAU COUNTY 04/05/74  03/03/11  03/03/11(M) No 08/24/84
290623#  CALLAO, CITY OF MACON COUNTY 02/14/75  11/17/05 11/17/05  No 09/11/08
2900494 CALLAWAY COUNTY* CALLAWAY COUNTY 09/01/83 01/03/85 09/05/12 No 01/03/85
290741A CALVERTON PARK, CITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 08/02/95 (NSFHA) No 09/24/15
290789B CAMDEN COUNTY * CAMDEN COUNTY 04/19/83 05/01/94 04/18/18 No 05/01/94

Village of Climax Springs, MO has been dis- No

incorporated and is now part of Camden

county, MO per the resolution adopted by the

county on September 4, 2015. So for insurance

purposes please use the County CID: 290789
290742B  CAMDENTON, CITY OF CAMDEN COUNTY 11/05/76  06/16/11 04/18/18  No 08/04/11
290104#  CAMERON, CITY OF CLINTON COUNTY 05/17/74  04/04/11  04/04/11(M) No 08/24/84
290124 CAMPBELL, CITY OF DUNKLIN COUNTY 03/29/74 No 08/12/14
290248# CANALOU, TOWN OF NEW MADRID COUNTY 06/11/76 07/16/81 07/16/81 No 07/16/81

Page 3 of 26 07/02/2025
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CID Community Name County Init FHBM Init FIRM Curr Eff Map Tribal Reg-Emer CRSEntry CurrEff Curr % Disc
Identified Identified Date Date Date Date Class
290204B  CANTON, CITY OF LEWIS COUNTY 01/16/74  02/01/77 01/16/15  No 02/01/77
290790# CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY* CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY 08/01/78 04/15/88 01/20/16 No 04/15/88
2904584 CAPE GIRARDEAU, CITY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY 05/03/74 11/05/80 01/20/16 No 11/05/80
290125%#  CARDWELL, CITY OF DUNKLIN COUNTY 05/03/74  03/01/79 03/01/79  No 03/01/79
2901794 CARL JUNCTION, CITY OF JASPER COUNTY 08/06/76 06/01/82 11/02/12 No 06/01/82
290057#  CARROLL COUNTY* CARROLL COUNTY 01/05/84  10/17/86 10/02/12  No 10/17/86
290058# CARROLLTON, TOWN OF CARROLL COUNTY 01/09/74 12/18/84 10/02/12 No 12/18/84
2900604 CARTER COUNTY* CARTER COUNTY 02/04/87 02/04/87 No 02/04/87
290180# CARTERVILLE, CITY OF JASPER COUNTY 12/28/73 07/16/84 11/02/12 No 07/16/84
290181#  CARTHAGE, CITY OF JASPER COUNTY 03/15/74  06/15/83 11/02/12  No 06/15/83
290275# CARUTHERSVILLE, CITY OF PEMISCOT COUNTY 02/20/76 01/16/81 01/16/81 No 01/16/81
290783# CASS COUNTY * CASS COUNTY 03/14/78 04/15/82 01/02/13 No 04/15/82
290791#  CEDAR COUNTY* CEDAR COUNTY 07/17/02 01/06/11  No 04/11/06
290311 CENTERVILLE, CITY OF REYNOLDS COUNTY 11/22/74 08/01/86 08/01/86(L) No 08/01/86
290035%#  CENTRALIA, CITY OF BOONE COUNTY 06/07/74  04/15/77 03/17/11  No 04/15/77
2904094 CHAFFEE, CITY OF SCOTT COUNTY 03/15/74 09/27/85 06/05/12(M)  No 09/27/85
2907504 CHAIN OF ROCKS, VILLAGE OF LINCOLN COUNTY 09/29/10 09/29/10 No 08/09/11
2902704  CHAMOIS, CITY OF OSAGE COUNTY 03/29/74  11/15/84 09/19/12  No 11/15/84
290073# CHARITON COUNTY* CHARITON COUNTY 04/19/83 12/03/87 05/16/12 No 12/03/87
290743A CHARLACK, CITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 02/14/75 11/23/84 (NSFHA) No 11/23/84
290231#  CHARLESTON, CITY OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY 03/29/74  01/04/85 01/18/89  No 01/04/85
290896A CHESTERFIELD, CITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 09/15/78 02/04/15 No 09/15/78
290216A CHILLICOTHE, CITY OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY 01/09/74 08/05/85 12/20/19 No 08/05/85
290847B CHRISTIAN COUNTY * CHRISTIAN COUNTY 04/19/83 04/01/04 11/02/23 No 04/01/04
290792B CLARK COUNTY * CLARK COUNTY 09/15/81 02/01/97 01/29/21 No 02/01/97
290630#  CLARKSDALE, CITY OF DEKALB COUNTY 02/21/75  11/19/03  11/19/03(M) No 11/19/03
290340A CLARKSON VALLEY, CITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 07/26/74 04/08/77 02/04/15 No 04/08/77
290289%#  CLARKSVILLE, CITY OF PIKE COUNTY 05/24/74  04/19/10 04/19/10  No 04/01/77
290126# CLARKTON, CITY OF DUNKLIN COUNTY 12/21/73 01/29/80 04/17/95 No 01/29/80
290086A  CLAY COUNTY * CLAY COUNTY 09/06/74  03/18/80 08/03/15  No 03/18/80
290089A CLAYCOMO, VILLAGE OF CLAY COUNTY 01/23/74 08/01/77 08/03/15 No 08/01/77
290341A  CLAYTON, CITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 04/05/74  02/14/76 02/04/15  No 02/14/76
290952# CLEVELAND, CITY OF CASS COUNTY 03/16/06 01/02/13(M) No 03/29/12
https://www.fema.gov/cis/MO.html 3/21



FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT
E.O. 11988 24 CFR Part 55

1. Isthis project exempt from the Floodplain Management requirements, per the conditions ves [O]no

set forth in 24 CFR 55.12(c)?

*See Guide for help making determination

Does the project occur in a floodplain:

A. Floodway YES |LJ|NO
B. 500-year floodplain (B zone, shaded X zone) Yes [0 no
C. BFE+2 floodplain (100-yr floodplain + 2 feet; only required if 500-yr floodplain is
not mapped; Ian FIS or USGS map| can be used to find relative elevation.) YEs [0|No
D. 100-year floodplain (A zone) Yes |[[1|NO
2. 1f“Yes” to 1A, is an exception applicable per 24 CFR 55.8(a)? |:| VES |:| NO

If “Yes,” proceed to 5. Identify the citation paragraph:24 CFR 55.8(a)( )
If “No,” the project cannot take place at this location.

3.1f "Yes" to 1B or 1C, is the project a ? |:| YES |:| NO

If "Yes" proceed to question 4.
If “No” proceed to question 5.

4. 1f "Yes" to 3, is the project located in the higher of the 500-year floodplain and the BFE+3 |:| YES |:| NO
floodplain? An |FIS or USGS map| can be used to find relative elevation.

If "Yes" proceed to question 5.
If “No” and also "No" to 1A and 1D, the 8-Step Process is not required. Otherwise, proceed to question 5.

5.1f “Yes” to 1D, 2, or 4, is the 8-step process inapplicable per 24 CFR 55.137? |:| YES |:| NO
If "Yes," identify the citation paragraph: 24 CFR 55.13( )
If "No," proceed to question 6.
6. If “No” to 5, is the 5-step process (steps 1, 4-6, 8) applicable per 24 CFR 55.14? |:| YES |:| NO
*Not common; see guide for more information
If “Yes,” identify the citation paragraph:24 CFR 55.14( )

If “No,” the HUD 8-Step Process is required.

Explain all required mitigation measures identified in the 8-step/5-step process:

Compliance Determination Summary: Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it

was based on (e.g. map panel numbers and dates, names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates, names of plans or
reports and relevant page numbers, any additional requirements specific to your region, etc.) *If no FIRMette data is showing the

500 yr floodplain or FIS map showing floodplain-relative elevation (100-year +2 feet can be used in place of 500-year elevation for
non-critical action.) If unavailable, please use the best available flood data accessible to you.

None of the project locations are in a floodplain or pathway per FEMA Flood Maps. Consultation
with FEMA and SEMA did not result in any response from these agencies.



https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/codification/executive-order/11988.html
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/24/part-55
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55/subpart-B/section-55.12
http://msc.fema.gov/portal
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-55/section-55.8#p-55.8(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-55.13
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/section-55.14
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/CPD/documents/Defining_the_FFRMS_Floodplain_Instructions_and_Resources.pdf
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/part-55/section-55.2#p-55.2(b)(3)(i)
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/CPD/documents/Defining_the_FFRMS_Floodplain_Instructions_and_Resources.pdf

City of Chillicothe

715 Washington St.
Chillicothe, MO 64601
660-646-2267

Fax: 660-646-6811

Where Invovation is Bom & Famities Are Raised

Request for Review & Comment
September 2, 2025

FEMA Region VI

ATTN: Teri Toye

Regional Environmental Officer, Mitigation Division

Region 7

11224 Holmes Rd

Kansas City, MO 64131-3626

Teri.Toye@fema.dhs.gov

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re: Chillicothe Demolition Grant, Chillicothe, Missouri 64601. Funding Agency: U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Dear Compliance Officer:

The City of Chillicothe, Missouri (City) has been awarded funding from U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) to assist with our proposed demolition grant project through the State-
administered Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). An environmental review is
required pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and environmental regulation, 24 CFR
Part 58. The City requests your review of this proposed project to determine the potential for any
adverse environmental impacts to concerns your agency may have.

The city proposes to demolish 17 dilapidated residential structures and 1 dilapidated commercial
structure to remove the slum and blight effecting the health and safety of our neighborhoods within
the corporate city limits. All structures will be tested for asbestos containing material by a certified
asbestos inspector and any asbestos containing material will be abated by a certified firm. All debris
resulting from asbestos abatement and demolition activity will be transported to the appropriate
landfill. The city will seed and mulch the locations after the demolitions are completed.

Enclosed you will find the following items:
- Color photos of each structure
- Map of the project area with demolition locations marked
- Floodplain Map with demolition locations noted
- Wetlands map
- Topographic Map
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Please provide written comments and/or recommendations for any mitigation measures by within
30 days.

Should any significant changes be proposed to the location and/or scope of the proposed project,
you will be notified in writing prior to the initiation of any construction activities for the opportunity
to review and comment.

Please contact me at (660-646-2247) or by e-mail at cityclerk@chillicothecity.org if you have any
questions or require additional information. If you require more time for review of this project, have
questions, or would like more information, please contact the environmental review preparer Ms.
Lisa Colson by e-mail at lisa@ghrpc.org or by phone at 660-359-5636 ext. 0. Thank you for your
interest and assistance

Sincerely,

Sincerely,

'l
3 b ad

Mayor Theresa Kelly
City of Chillicothe
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